UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

BEFORE THE

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

2007 WHOLESALE POWER RATE

)

ADJUSTMENT PROCEEDING 

            )     
BPA Docket WP-07                                               

ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST FOR BPA’S POWER RATE ADJUSTMENT PROCEEDING

The following list is adopted as the final service list in the above-captioned 

proceedings as convened on November 21, 2005.  Service is deemed accomplished by successful upload to the website (or via email, if appropriate) pursuant to the Special Rules of Practice to Govern These Proceedings and the Order of Procedure for Data Requests.
	(AL) ALCOA, INC.
Raymond D. Bliven

Regulatory and Cogeneration Services, Inc.

900 Washington Street, Suite 780

Vancouver, WA  98660

Phone: 360-737-3877

Fax: 360-737-7628

Email: ratecase@r-c-s-inc.com


	(AL) ALCOA, INC.
Michael C. Dotten

Heller Ehrman LLP

200 SW Market Street, Suite 1750

Portland, OR. 97201-5718

Phone: 503-795-7420

Fax: 206-515-8938

Email: Michael.Dotten@hellerehrman.com



	(AL) ALCOA, INC.
Jack Speer

Northwest Vice President of Energy Affairs

6200 Malaga/Alcoa Highway

Malaga, WA. 98828-9784

Phone: 509-663-9331

Email: jack.speer@alcoa.com


	(AC) AVISTA CORPORATION
Larry LaBolle, Director of Federal & Regulatory Issues
Avista Corporation

P.O. Box 3727

Spokane, WA  99220-3727

Phone: 509-495-4710
Fax: 509-495-8856
Email: larry.labolle@avistacorp.com


	(AC) AVISTA CORPORATION
R. Blair Strong

Paine, Hamblen, Coffin, Brooke & Miller LLP

717 West Sprague Ave., Suite 1200

Spokane, WA  99201-3505

Phone: 509-455-6059
Fax: 509-838-0007

Email: r.blair.strong@painehamblen.com



	(BC) BENTON COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Randal Gregg

Director of Power Management

Benton County PUD

P.O. Box 6270

2721 West 10th Avenue

Kennewick, WA. 99336

Phone: 509-582-1236

Fax: 509-586-6876

Email: greggr@bentonpud.org



	(BC) BENTON COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Robert Sirvaitis

Power Resource Managers, LLP

1610 C Street, Suite 102

Vancouver, WA. 98663

Phone: 503-679-7300

Fax: 360-693-3487

Email: rsirvaitis@prmllp.com


	(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION
Peter J. Burger

Office of General Counsel – Routing LP-7

905 NE. 11th Avenue

P.O. Box 3621

Portland, OR 97208-3621

Phone: 503-230-4201

Fax: 503-230-7405

Email: pjburger@bpa.gov 



	(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION
Elizabeth A. Evans
Acting Manager, Rates - Routing PFR-5

905 NE. 11th Avenue

P.O. Box 3621

Portland, OR 97208-3621

Phone: 503-230-5660

Fax: 503-230-5504

Email: eaevans@bpa.gov


	(CA) CANBY UTILITY BOARD
Dan Seligman, Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 99249
Seattle, WA  98139
Phone: 206-493-2320
Email: seligman48@seanet.com 



	(CA) CANBY UTILITY BOARD
Dirk Borges, General Manager

Canby Utility Board

P.O. Box 1070

Canby, OR  97013

Phone: 503-266-1156

Email:  dborges@canbyutility.org



	(CK) CLATSKANIE PEOPLE’S UTILITY DISTRICT

Thomas Grim

Cable Huston Benedict

Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP

1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Portland, OR. 97204-1136

Phone: 503-224-3092

Fax: 503-224-3176

Email: tgrim@chbh.com



	(CK) CLATSKANIE PEOPLE’S UTILITY DISTRICT

Greg Booth

Clatskanie People’s Utility District
469 N. Nehalem
Clatskanie, OR. 97016

Phone: 503-728-2163

Fax: 503-728-2812

Email: gregb@clatskaniepud.com


	(CL) CENTRAL LINCOLN PUD
M. Kay Moxness

Government Relations Manager

Central Lincoln PUD

2129 N. Coast Highway (P.O. Box 1126)

Newport, OR  97365-0090

Phone:  541-574-2004
Fax: 541-574-2122

Email: kmoxness@cencoast.com



	(CO) COWLITZ COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Paul M. Murphy

Murphy & Buchal LLP

2000 S.W. 1st Avenue, Suite 320

Portland, OR. 97201
Phone: 503-227-1011

Fax: 503-227-1034
Email: pmurphy@mbllp.com



	(CO) COWLITZ COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Gerald F. Miller

General Counsel

Cowlitz PUD

P.O. Box 3007

Longview, WA. 98632
Phone: 360-577-7578
Email: gmiller@cowlitzpud.org



	(CR) COLUMBIA RIVER INTER-TRIBAL FISH COMMISSION
Robert C. Lothrop, Esq.

Manager Policy Department

Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission

729 N.E. Oregon Street, Suite 200

Portland, OR  97232

Phone: 503-238-0667

Fax: 503-235-4228

Email:  lotr@critfc.org


	(EW) EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD
Dick Helgeson
Eugene Water & Electric Board

500 E. 4th Avenue

Eugene, OR  97440-2148

Phone: 541-484-2411

Fax: 541-341-1889

Email: dick.helgeson@eweb.eugene.or.us


	(EW) EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD

Thomas Grim
Cable Huston Benedict Haagersen & Lloyd, LLP

1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Portland, OR  97204-1136

Phone: 503-224-3092

Fax: 503-224-3176

Email: tgrim@chbh.com


	(EW) EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD

Lon L. Peters
President

Northwest Economic Research, Inc.

607 S.E. Manchester Place

Portland, OR  97202

Phone: 503-203-1539

Fax: 503-203-1569

Email: lpeters@pacifier.com


	(FR) FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1  

Linda Boomer

Power Manager

Public Utility District No. 1 of Franklin County

1411 West Clark

P.O. Box 2407

Pasco, WA. 99302

Phone: 509-547-5910

Fax: 509-547-4116

Email: lboomer@franklinpub.com


	(FR) FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 
Robert Sirvaitis

Power Resource Managers, LLP

1610 C Street, Suite 102

Vancouver, WA. 98663

Phone: 503-679-7300

Fax: 360-693-3487

Email: rsirvaitis@prmllp.com


	(GC) GRANT COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2  

Keith Knitter

PUD No. 2 of Grant County

P.O. Box 878

Ephrata, WA. 98823

Phone: 509-754-5002

Email: kknitte@gcpud.org


	(GC) GRANT COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2 
Ray A. Foianini

Foianini Law Offices 

P.O. Box 908

Ephrata, WA. 98823

Phone: 509-754-3591

Email: rfoiani@gcpud.org


	(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Cheryl Chevis
Associate General Counsel

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street
1 WTC 1301
Portland, OR 97204

Phone:  503-464-7193
Fax:  503-464-2200
Email:  cheryl.chevis@pgn.com


	(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
L.S. (Pete) Peterson
Federal Policy Analyst
121 SW Salmon St.
1 WTC 0301
Portland, OR 97204
Phone:  503-464-8558
Fax:  503-464-2354
Email:  pete.peterson@pgn.com


	(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Stephany Watson, Esquire

Krogh & Leonard

215 SW Washington Street, Third Floor

Portland, OR. 97204

Phone: 503-224-0009

Fax: 503-274-8302

Email: swatson@sagelake.net
                                                                                                                                                                        

	(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Malcom M. McCay

Federal Policy Specialist, Federal Regulatory Affairs

Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon Street

Portland, OR. 97204

Phone: 503-464-8937

Fax: 503-464-7600

Email: malcom.mccay@pgn.com


	(IE)  IDAHO ENERGY AUTHORITY, INC.
Peter J. Richardson

Richardson & O’Leary

515 N. 27th Street
P.O. Box 7218
Boise, ID. 83702 (street)
Telephone:  208-938-7901
Fax:  208-938-7904

Email:  peter@richardsonandoleary.com


	(IE)  IDAHO ENERGY AUTHORITY, INC.
Jo Fikstad

Idaho Energy Authority

140 South Capital Street

Idaho Falls, ID. 83405

Telephone:  208-612-8429

Fax:  208-529-1435

Email:  jfikstad@ifpower.org


	(IN) INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES
Irion A. Sanger
Davison Van Cleeve, P.C.
333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR  97204
Phone: 503-241-7242
Fax: 503-241-8160
Email: mail@dvclaw.com


	(IN) INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES
Lincoln Wolverton

East Fork Economics

P.O. Box 620

35011 North Fork Road

La Center, WA  98629

Phone: 360-263-3675

Email: lwolv@tds.net 



	(IP) IDAHO POWER COMPANY
Phil Obenchain

Idaho Power Company
Pricing and Regulatory Services Department
1221 West Idaho Street
(P.O. Box 70, Boise ID. 83707)
Boise, ID  83702
Phone: 208-388-2713
Fax: 208-388-6449
Email: pobenchain@idahopower.com


	(IP) IDAHO POWER COMPANY
R. Blair Strong

Paine, Hamblen, Coffin, Brooke & Miller LLP

717 West Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200

Spokane, WA. 99201-3505

Phone: 509-455-6000

Fax: 509-838-0007

Email: r.blair.strong@painehamblen.com


	(MW) MCMINNVILLE WATER & LIGHT
David C. Haugeberg

Haugeberg Rueter Gowell Fredricks Higgins & McKeegan PC

620 NE 5th Street

PO Box 480

McMinnville, OR. 97128

Phone: 503-472-5141

Fax: 503-472-4713

Email: hrgfh@onlinemac.com


	(MW) MCMINNVILLE WATER & LIGHT
Paul Elias

McMinnville Water and Light

855 NE Marsh Lane

P.O. Box 638

McMinnville, OR. 97128

Phone: 503-472-6158

Fax: 503-472-5211

Email: pde@mc-power.com


	(NE) NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION

Steven Weiss

4422 Oregon Trail Ct. NE

Salem, OR. 97305

Phone: 503-393-8859

Fax: 503-393-8859

Email: Steve@nwenergy.org


	(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES AND MEMBERS
Susan K. Ackerman

Attorney for Northwest Requirements Utilities

P.O. Box 10207

Portland, OR 97296-0207

Phone: 503-297-2392

Fax: 503-297-2398

Email: susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net 



	(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES AND MEMBERS
John D. Saven, CEO

Northwest Requirements Utilities

825 NE. Multnomah Street, Suite 1135

Portland, OR  97232-2149

Phone: 503-233-5823

Fax: 503-233-3076

Email: jsaven@pacifier.com



	(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES AND MEMBERS

Geoffrey H. Carr

Assistant Director

Northwest Requirements Utilities

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1135

Portland, OR. 97232

Phone: 503-233-5823

Fax: 503-233-3076

Email: ghcarr@pacifier.com


	(NZ) NEZ PERCE TRIBE
David Cummings

Nez Perce Tribe

Office of Legal Council

P.O. Box 305

Lapwai, ID. 83540-0305

Email: djc@nezperce.org
 

	(PL) PACIFICORP
Stephen C. Hall

Stoel Rives, LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600

Portland, OR  97204

Phone: 503-294-9625

Fax: 503-220-2480

Email: schall@stoel.com



	(PL) PACIFICORP
Scott Brattebo, Director, Regulatory

PacifiCorp

Lloyd Center Tower

Suite 300

825 N.E. Multnomah

Portland, OR  97232

Phone: 503-813-5543

Fax: 503-813-5536

E-Mail: scott.brattebo@pacificorp.com


	(PL) PACIFICORP
Marcus Wood

Stoel Rives LLP

<<900 SW Fifth Avenue, >><<Suite> 2600>
<<Portland>, <OR>  <97204>>
Phone:  503-294-9434

Fax:  503-220-2480

Email: mwood@stoel.com



	(PN) PACIFIC NORTHWEST GENERATING COOPERATIVE AND MEMBERS
R. Erick Johnson

R. Erick Johnson P.C.

5285 SW Meadows Road, Suite 230
Lake Oswego, OR. 97035
Phone: 503-684-9658
Fax: 503-968-6159
E-mail: Erick_Johnson@PNGCPower.com




	(PN) PACIFIC NORTHWEST GENERATING COOPERATIVE AND MEMBERS
Douglas Brawley

Manager, Rates and Member Services

PNGC Power

711 NE Halsey

Portland, OR 97232

Phone: 503-288-1234

Fax: 503-288-2334

Email: Doug_Brawley@PNGCPower.com


	(PO) PEND OREILLE COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 

James W. Scheel

Director of Hydro Operations & Power

Pend Oreille Public Utility District No. 1

P.O. Box 190

130 N. Washington

Newport, WA. 99156

Phone: 509-447-6702

Fax: 509-447-6790

Email: jscheel@popud.com


	(PO) PEND OREILLE COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 
Jerry K. Boyd, Attorney

Paine, Hamblen, Coffin, Brooke & Miller, LLP

717 W. Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200

Spokane, WA. 99201

Phone: 509-455-6000

Fax: 509-838-0007

Email: jerry.boyd@painehamblen.com


	(PP) PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL

Mark Thompson

Staff Attorney
Public Power Council

1500 NE Irving Street

Suite 200

Portland, OR  97232

Phone: 503-232-2427

Fax:  503-239-5959

Email: mthompson@ppcpdx.org


	(PP) PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL
Kevin P. O’Meara

Deputy Director
Public Power Council

1500 NE Irving Street, Suite 200

Portland, OR 97232

Phone:  503-232-2427

Fax: 503-239-5959

Email: kpom@ppcpdx.org



	(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.
Donald G. Kari   

Perkins Coie LLP

The PSE Building
10885 N.E. 4th Street, Suite 700
Bellevue, WA  98004-5579
Phone: 425-635-1400
Fax: 425-635-2400
Email: Dkari@perkinscoie.com



	(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.
David W. Hoff

Regional Affairs Manager
Puget Sound Energy, Inc.

10885 NE 4th Street

P. O. Box 97034 PSE-08N
Bellevue, WA  98009-9734

Phone: 425-462-3716

Fax: 425-462-3414

Email: david.hoff@pse.com


	(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

Jason Kuzma

Perkins Coie LLP

The PSE Building

10885 N.E. 4th Street, Suite 700

Bellevue, WA. 98004-5579

Phone: 425-635-1416

Fax: 425-635-2416

Email: JKuzma@perkinscoie.com


	(PU) PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

Marc Hellman

Economic Resources & Financial Analysis Division

Public Utiity Commission of Oregon

P.O. Box 2148

Salem, OR. 97308-2148

Phone: 503-378-6355

Fax: 503-373-7752

Email: marc.hellman@state.or.us



	(SE) SEATTLE CITY LIGHT
Terrence L. Mundorf

16504 9th Avenue S.E., Suite 203

Mill Creek, WA. 98012

Phone: 425-742-4545

Fax: 425-742-6060

Email: terrym@millcreeklaw.com


	(SE) SEATTLE CITY LIGHT
Kevin Clark

Seattle City Light

P.O. Box 34023

Seattle, WA. 98120-4023

Phone: 206-718-1495

Email: kevin.clark@seattle.gov


	(SN) SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
Michael J. Gianunzio

Snohomish Courty PUD

2320 California Street

P.O. Box 1107

Everett, WA. 98026-1107

Phone: 425-783-8212

Fax: 425-783-8305

Email: mjgianunzio@snopud.com


	(SN) SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
Steven C. Marshall

Assistant General Manager, Power & Transmission Services

Snohomish County PUD

2320 California Street

P.O. Box 1107

Everett, WA. 98026-1107

Phone: 425-783-8015

Fax: 425-783-8305

Email: scmarshall@snopud.com


	(SN) SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
Jeffrey R. Kallstrom

Senior Counsel, Office of the General Counsel

2320 California Street

P.O. Box 1107

Everett, WA. 98206-1107

Phone: 425-783-8250

Fax: 425-267-6416

Email: jkallstrom@snopud.com


	(SO) SAVE OUR WILD SALMON

Steven Weiss

4422 Oregon Trail Ct. NE

Salem, OR. 97305

Phone: 503-393-8859

Fax: 503-393-8859

Email: Steve@nwenergy.org


	(SP) SPRINGFIELD UTILITY BOARD
Jeff Nelson, Power Resource Manager

Springfield Utility Board

P.O. Box 300

250 A Street

Springfield, OR  97477

Phone: 503-744-3779

Fax: 503-744-2263

Email: jeffn@subutil.com



	(SP) SPRINGFIELD UTILITY BOARD
Peter Mersereau
Attorney for Springfield Utility Board
1600 Benj. Franklin Plaza
One S.W. Columbia Street
Portland, Or  97258
Phone: 503-226-6400
Fax: 503-226-0383
Email: pmersereau@mershanlaw.com


	(TU) CITY OF TACOMA
Anne L Spangler
Chief Asst. City Atty.
City of Tacoma
3628 South 35th Street
Tacoma, WA  98409
Phone: 253-502-8218
Fax: 253-502-8672
Email: aspangle@cityoftacoma.org
 

	(TU) CITY OF TACOMA
Travis Metcalfe
Power Management
Tacoma Power
3628 South 35th Street
Tacoma, WA  98409-3192
Phone: 253-502-8149
Fax: 253-502-8628
Email: tmetcalfe@cityoftacoma.org



	(WA) WESTERN PUBLIC AGENCIES GROUP AND MEMBERS
Terence L. Mundorf

16504 – 9th Avenue S.E. – Suite 203

Mill Creek, WA  98012

Phone: 425-742-4545

Fax: 425-742-6060

Email: terrym@millcreeklaw.com



	(WA) WESTERN PUBLIC AGENCIES GROUP AND MEMBERS
Jon Piliaris

EES Consulting

570 Kirkland Way – Suite 700

Kirkland, WA  98033

Phone: 425-889-2700

Fax: 425-889-2725

Email: piliaris@eesconsulting.com


	(WM) WESTERN MONTANA ELECTRIC GENERATING AND TRANSMISSION COOPERATIVE

William K. Drummond

Western Montana G&T

1001 S.W. Higgins Avenue 

Panorama Park, Suite 206

Missoula, MT. 59803

Phone: 406-721-0945

Fax: 406-721-3738

Email: wmgt@montana.com


	(WU) WA UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Dick Byers
Senior Electric Policy Advisor
Chandler Plaza Building
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW
Olympia, WA  98504
Phone: 360-664-1209
Fax: 360-586-1150
Email: dbyers@wutc.wa.gov


	(WU) WA UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Robert D. Cedarbaum
Senior Counsel
Heritage Plaza Building
1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW
PO Box 40128
Olympia, WA  98504-0128
Phone: 360-664-1188
Fax: 360-586-5522
Email: bcedarba@wutc.wa.gov


	(YA) CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION
Ed Sheets
Ed Sheets Consulting
3055 NW Cumberland Rd.
Portland, OR  97210-2752
Phone: 503-222-1700
Fax: 503-222-6681
Email: ed@edsheets.com



	(YA) CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION
Tim Weaver
Weaver Law Office
The Tower

402 E. Yakima Avenue, Suite 190
Yakima, WA  98901

Email: weavertimatty@qwest.net



SO ORDERED, November 21, 2005







/s/ Allan J. Arlow  ____







Allan J. Arlow, ALJ 
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BPA Hearing Officer
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